Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

107th Session Judgment No. 2849

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr I. U. agairtbie Food
and Agriculture Organization of the United NatiofBAO) on
24 September 2007 and corrected on 14 January 2008,
Organization’s reply dated 9 May, the complainamépinder dated
16 June and the FAQ's surrejoinder of 22 Octob@&820

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statote¢he Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decmbédo order
hearings, for which neither party has applied;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant is a Nigerian national who was biorri954.
He joined the FAO Representation in Nigeria in Mart990 as
a Programme Assistant at grade G-6 under a one-fjeza-term
appointment. In March 1992 he was promoted to tlust pof
Programme Assistant at grade G-7 and in Januar§ &0the position
of Assistant FAO Representative (Programme) ategfde?, and his
appointment was extended on a regular basis untiu8e 2005.

On 24 March 2004 the complainant was the subjeatadmplaint
of harassment made by Ms |. who, by a letter datégril 2004 to the
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Director of the Human Resources Management Divjstoplained in
detail her grievance against him. The Director dske complainant
to provide his comments on the matter. In a lengtieynorandum of 6
May to the Director the complainant denied Ms hifegations and
accused her as well as Mr J., the FAO RepreseatatiWigeria, and
Mr S., the Senior Field Project Supervising Officef inter alia
conspiring to tarnish his image and destroy hise@ar On
19 May he filed a complaint of harassment againsd Mind Mr S.

An investigation and fact-finding mission was oadriout in
Nigeria in October 2004 and the Investigation PamelHarassment
issued two reports on 2 December 2004. One replated to Ms 1.’s
complaint and the other to the complainant’s coinda

Meanwhile, between May and June 2004, the Officetiwf
Inspector-General fielded a mission to Nigeria wgriwhich it
examined the “growing tensions” between the complai, Mr J. and
Mr S., which had resulted in the submission of niome complaints
and allegations to FAO Headquarters, including Begation made
by the complainant that Mr S. and another staff bemwere
conspiring to assassinate him. In August 2004 tlfice of the
Inspector-General issued a report entitled “Cotific behaviour at
[FAO Representation] Nigeria” which contained itsdfngs.

With effect from 28 January 2005 the complainans waspended
from duty with pay pending investigation. By a meamajum dated
14 February 2005 from the Assistant Director-Genaracharge of
Administration and Finance, who was also OfficeGimarge of the
Human Resources Management Division, and the Direof the
Office for Coordination of Normative, OperationaldaDecentralized
Activities (hereinafter “the OCD”) the complainamts informed that,
based on the findings of the two Investigation Paaports and the
Office of the Inspector-General's report, the Oigation was
proposing to dismiss him for misconduct, pursuanFAO Manual
paragraph 330.2.41(a). The complainant was acaufsedsatisfactory
conduct which was classified under five headingsslogalty,
unsubstantiated allegations made by him againsEMrelations with
colleagues, insubordination and personal integilitye memorandum
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also emphasised the Investigation Panel’s findimeg the incidents
of harassment to which he had subjected Ms I. veeiféicient for
the Administration to take disciplinary action. Buant to Manual
paragraph 330.3.25 the complainant was given fiwking days
to provide a reply. In a lengthy letter dated 4 &#ar2005 the
complainant denied the charges and presented répreof the facts,
and on 15 April he met the FAO Representative &etiim to discuss
his reply.

By a memorandum dated 5 July 2005 from the Direofothe
Human Resources Management Division and the Dir@ttthe OCD,
the complainant was informed that he was being idised
for misconduct, in accordance with Manual paragrap.2.41(a), as
of 30 June 2005. On 1 August 2005 he lodged an shppgainst
this decision with the Director-General, who thesndssed it. On
28 November 2005 he lodged an appeal with the Appg@gammittee.
In its report dated 24 January 2007 the Commitbseived, inter alia,
that the complainant’s career progression suggegied performance
and sound behaviour prior to the case. It found swmne of the
charges were not fully substantiated, that non¢hefcharges could
individually be considered grave enough to merdndssal and that
even the cumulative effect of the charges warrantegsideration of a
less severe sanction. The Director-General inforthedcomplainant
in a letter of 30 July 2007 that he had decided tootccept the
recommendations of the Appeals Committee. In hésvyithere was
sufficient evidence to substantiate all of the gkarand, considered
together, these charges justified the complainatismissal. That is
the impugned decision.

B. The complainant submits that the Office of the &wtpr-
General’'s report and the Investigation Panel remaling with
Ms I’s complaint of harassment contained “nothibgt mere
insinuations” and lacked professional objectiviand that they should
not have been used by the FAO as the basis fodibiissal. He
contends that the authors of those reports faldcanculpatory
evidence and ignored exculpatory evidence. He gesvia detailed
analysis denying all the charges of misconduct ljhie claims, are
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unsubstantiated, and he submits a large numberoofindents in

support of his case. He maintains and elaboratdsisoallegations of
harassment against Mr J. and Mr S. and he quedfienstegrity of

Ms I. In addition, he argues that he was unjusigpgnded for
11 months, which allowed a rumour to be spread ahigutharassment
of Ms I. and his impending dismissal.

He asserts that he served the FAO “meticulously’ that he does
not deserve dismissal from service as the consegqueh falsified
allegations.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to order the d@meGeneral
to rescind his dismissal, to reinstate him withaattive effect from 30
June 2005, to “clear [his] name of any blemish”hwiespect to a
missing laptop computer by instituting an invediiga and to provide
him with a written apology in order to restore teputation, credibility
and integrity.

C. In its reply the FAO submits that the decision tsniss
the complainant was based on specific charges s€anduct which
were drawn from the objective findings of fact @ned in two
investigation reports. It asserts that these clsargere substantiated
and that all the findings of misconduct taken tbgetwere considered
to warrant dismissal. In its view, the complainantbehaviour
has been reprehensible in that he made serious uafounded
allegations of corruption, mismanagement and harest against
Mr J., and unsupported allegations of discriminaticorruption
and conspiracy to murder against Mr S. In additioe, refused to
implement instructions from Mr J., which resultedformal warnings
for unsatisfactory conduct. His lack of personategmity was
demonstrated by the admitted fact that he had staffibers undertake
personal work for him and by his occupation, withahe prior
approval of the Director-General, of rent-free hnggprovided by the
Nigerian Government. He also attempted to undermine
the reputation of the Organization. Furthermorerehis sufficient
evidence that he subjected Ms I. to four identifi@ns of harassment,
in violation of the Organization’s Policy on Pretien of Harassment.
The complainant's behaviour constituted unsatisfgct conduct
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pursuant to the FAO Manual and violated the Stafjiations. It was
also incompatible with his duties as an internatianivil servant.

The Organization strongly disagrees with the figdinand
recommendations of the Appeals Committee. In itewyi the
Committee did not exercise its “full power of rewleand based its
recommendations on mistaken presumptions and casions.
Furthermore, it did not adequately explain why tkenction of
dismissal was disproportionately severe in thicas

D. In his rejoinder the complainant presses his plkaas submits
numerous documents which, in his view, support gosition. He
emphasises that the charges made against him vadse find
unsubstantiated.

E. In its surrejoinder the FAO maintains its argumeimsfull. It
contends that many of the documents submitted byctimplainant
actually substantiate the allegations against himd eegarding the
harassment complaint submitted by Ms I. even regefits position.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant, who was Assistant FAO Represematati
(Programme) at grade N-2 in Nigeria, was dismidsedmisconduct
on 30 June 2005.

2. The sequence of events which ultimately culminatedis
dismissal commenced in early 2004, when Ms |. fdedomplaint of
harassment against him. The complainant, in tuled 2 harassment
complaint against Mr J. and Mr S. in which he adl@égamong other
things, that he had been sidelined from the FAQO r&amtation’s
activities. These complaints triggered an invesibgeand fact-finding
mission in Nigeria in October 2004, pursuant to fA€’s Policy on
Prevention of Harassment.

3. Around the same time, between May and June of 20@4,
Office of the Inspector-General was pursuing a panvestigation
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at the FAO Representation in Nigeria. This investan was triggered
by the growing tensions within the local managenteain as reflected
in the receipt of numerous complaints and allegationore than two
thirds of which originated with the complainant.

4. With respect to the harassment complaint against th
complainant lodged by Ms I., the Investigation Raore Harassment
concluded in its report that a number of the aliega levelled against
the complainant were substantiated, including sevircidents the
Panel qualified as “express harassment” of Ms lweieer, the
allegations of sexual harassment were not upheld.

5. The Investigation Panel also observed problems ggoin
beyond those detailed by Ms I. in her complaintdéinthe heading
“General Impression”, it reported:

“During the representative’s mission it has becayo&e obvious that the
[Assistant FAO Representative] has been the camsarf atmosphere of
general distrust and intimidation at the FAO Repngation in Nigeria. The
signs supporting this impression are numberless [Thg interviews held
revealed that there are a number of other people wlould have good
reasons to formally complain about acts [and] ieo[ts] of harassment
provoked by the [Assistant FAO Representative]. Eesv, the fact that
they have not done so can either be attributedhto gtmosphere of
widespread intimidation that the [Assistant FAO Reentative] has
successfully created or as an attempt not to agtgawprevailing
antagonisms any further.”

6. As to the complainant's harassment complaints again J.
and Mr S., the Investigation Panel concluded thay twere without
merit.

7. The Office of the Inspector-General issued its repn
August 2004. It concluded that of the numerous dam{s received,
15 were substantiated, 10 of which had been levefigainst the
complainant. None of the complainant's allegatioagainst his
colleagues could be substantiated, including resréisn that they had
conspired to have him assassinated.
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8. There was, however, evidence that the complainad h
used official resources for personal work; that lmed accepted
rent-free accommodation from the Nigerian Goverrtmgnce 1990
without approval from the Director-General and cart to Staff
Regulation 301.1.6 governing receipt of gifts; tha relations with
supervisors were dysfunctional to the point of bdination; that his
attitude towards subordinate staff was perceiveabggsessive; and that
he had made public criticisms of the FAO’s Speé&lsbgramme for
Food Security as well as bold allegations of misagament, calling
into question his loyalty to the FAO.

9. On the basis of the Investigation Panel reports trel
report of the Office of the Inspector-General, themplainant
was suspended with pay with effect from 28 Janu20p5. By
memorandum of 14 February 2005 the Assistant Qirggeneral
in charge of Administration and Finance and thee@lor of the
OCD notified the complainant of the proposal tomdi&s him
for misconduct. They stated that his behaviour camithin the
description of unsatisfactory conduct in Manualgggaphs 330.1.51
and 330.1.52 (b), (d), (h) and (i), and that it wasviolation of
Staff Regulations 301.1.1, 301.1.4, and 301.1.5i¢Wwhrequire staff
members to discharge their functions and regule& tonduct with
the interest of the Organization only in view; tinduct themselves in
a manner befitting their status as an internatiohal servant; and to
exercise discretion in all matters of official mess”. Additionally,
they stated that the complainant’s conduct wasnpatdible with his
duties as an international civil servant as setiouhe Standards of
Conduct for the International Civil Service and ttlia violated in
particular paragraph 20 thereof.

10. The complainant was given an opportunity to resparidch
he did on 4 March 2005. In a memorandum of 5 JQB52the Director
of the Human Resources Management Division an®ttextor of the
OCD informed the complainant of the decision to as® the
disciplinary measure of dismissal for misconduct.
The complainant lodged an appeal with the Dire@eneral regarding
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this decision and was subsequently informed that dppeal was
dismissed on the basis that he had failed to peosity new evidence
or elements that would justify setting aside theciglen. On
28 November 2005 he filed an appeal with the App€aimmittee.

11. In his statement of appeal the complainant subdhttiat the
Office of the Inspector-General’'s report and theebtigation Panel
reports were “wishy-washy, lacking in credibility,..] lacking in
professional integrity and absolutely biased |[..dhd that the staff
members carrying out the investigations “fabricatdtht they wanted
to find and discarded what they did not want td’.s@éth respect to
the report of the Office of the Inspector-Genethk complainant
denied the veracity of any of the conclusions, rgrfet he had been
insubordinate, had made abusive or defamatory carsmabout
Mr S., or that his allegations against Mr S. wemesubstantiated. With
respect to the Investigation Panel reports, theptaimant submitted
that the allegations of harassment against him Vadse, and that the
Panel had failed to enquire as to whether Ms |. ladied a
harassment complaint against him, ostensibly writig her husband.

12. In its report of 24 January 2007 the Appeals Cortemit
observed that the complainant’s criticisms of th&OFwere not
fully documented. It also commented that it did rappear to be
uncommon for FAO staff to benefit from rent-freecammodation in
Nigeria without prior authorisation from the FAOhd Committee
accepted that the complainant had made unsubg&htelegations
against Mr S. and that he had harassed Ms I.; henvegiven the
complainant’s length of service with the FAO and tact that some of
the charges were not in its view fully substantaierecommended a
less severe disciplinary sanction than outrighthdisal.

13. By letter of 30 July 2007 the Director-General mfied the
complainant that he had decided to reject the Agp€ammittee’s
recommendations. He observed that the Committeeisclasions
regarding specific charges of misconduct were ngiperted with
reasoned arguments and that it had failed to ifyesgiecific evidence
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and make findings based on the submissions, asdvismurequired to
overturn an administrative decision. He also stétedl the findings of
the report of the Office of the Inspector-Generad ¢he Investigation
Panel reports were substantiated and that in e gince those reports
were issued, no tangible evidence was providecHfdrto doubt their
conclusions. The Director-General concluded:

“[...] It is considered unacceptable that a staff rhemin your position

would not refrain from creating disruption and tensamongst colleagues,

from launching tirades against specific individuafsl from being disloyal

towards the Organization. The Organization was prepared to further

tolerate the highly unprofessional behaviour that gisplayed, as reported
in both investigation reports. [...]

[...] it is my view that there is sufficient evidente substantiate all the
charges of misconduct that were laid against yod, [l..confirm the
Organization’s position that the instances of migkat, taken together,
justified your dismissal from service. Your appisahccordingly denied.”

That is the decision the complainant impugns bettoeeTribunal.

14. The complainant's submissions in this proceeding ar
substantially the same as those he advanced dinenigternal appeal.
He reiterates his allegations of misconduct agdifist). and Mr S.,
allegations which he claims were dismissed by tHéc® of the
Inspector-General in order to make a scapegoainofamd oust him
from the FAO. He also maintains that Ms I. fabmchher harassment
complaint against him, and that she forged her émdls signature on
a similar complaint which was communicated and stigated by the
Nigerian authorities.

The complainant submits that the charges of di#tpyand
insubordination were based on rumors and manuidtstories.
In particular, the statement in the Office of tmsgector-General's
report that “[tjhe National Project Coordinator artde Special
Assistant to the President informed us that thdiwoed presence of
the [complainant] constituted a severe threat toeannomically,
politically and diplomatically important project [J..was fabricated.
The complainant believes that this finding was taligory measure
because he had questioned the right of staff mesrdzerying out the
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investigations to come to his residence, uninvieeen though they
knew that he was out of town.

The complainant also points out that many FAO staéimbers
had benefited from rent-free accommodation witreuthorisation, but
he was the only person charged.

He takes the position that the Appeals Committeghtls
concluded that the items with which he was chargedld not
individually and collectively be considered graveoegh to warrant
dismissal.

15. The FAO replies that the Director-General was figsti
in not following the recommendation of the Appe@temmittee urging
the imposition of a lesser sanction. It argues thatrecommendation
was flawed in that it attached weight to the lengftthe complainant’s
satisfactory service with the FAO prior to his naisduct. The
Organization contends that the length of satisfgcteervice is
irrelevant to the specific charges of misconducictvlwere the subject
of  the disciplinary proceedings. Moreover, although
the Appeals Committee stated that “some chargesiistonduct were
not fully substantiated, in effect the only chaitgexplicitly rejected as
unfounded was that of disloyalty. Lastly, the Corted overlooked
the finding that the complainant’s conduct had gdgsed, and would
continue to jeopardise, the reputation of the FA®@ as staff. In the
defendant’s view, this was patrticularly seriousegithe complainant’s
position of leadership and management in the FAQréntation in
Nigeria.

The Organization submits that the combination ef findings of
misconduct made by both the Office of the Inspe@eneral and the
Investigation Panel on Harassment warranted the plaonant’s
dismissal.

16. It is well established in the Tribunal's case lavattwhere
misconduct is denied, the onus is on the Admirtistnato prove the
misconduct beyond a reasonable doubt. Furthef, si&inbers are to
be given the benefit of the doubt (see Judgmend ATigder 9).
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17. Although the complainant argues otherwise, the encéd
gathered by the Investigation Panel on Harassmedtthe Office
of the Inspector-General clearly establishes midaoh beyond
reasonable doubt. The complainant makes a numbellegations
regarding the integrity of the members of the Itigasion Panel and
the Office of the Inspector-General and the honestihe individuals
interviewed during the course of the investigatiddewever, he has
failed to adduce any evidence in support of hisgations.

18. With respect to the allegations of harassment, the
Investigation Panel gathered and considered evidffom a variety of
interviewees, including the complainant, before chiag the
conclusion that the allegations were substantietquhrt. Notably, the
allegation of sexual harassment was not maintabeuse it could
not be established “beyond a reasonable doubt’pigessome
supporting evidence. In the Tribunal’'s view, thevdstigation was
conducted in a conscientious and careful mannesistemt with the
seriousness of the charges. Further, the findirmg the charge of
harassment had been proved beyond a reasonablg doublly
supported by the evidence. Additionally, the corimaat has not
submitted any evidence that would undermine thdirfigs.

19. Similarly, the Office of the Inspector-General’poet was
based on direct observations of junior staff anel strategies they
employed to protect themselves from the complajngomt example,
locking doors and bringing home waste paper aneriigws with
the complainant’'s superiors. Furthermore, the campht has not
submitted any evidence to support his contentioat tthe staff
members carrying out the investigation acted outnwlice and
fabricated the information upon which they reliemt has he submitted
any evidence that would undermine the veracityhoké interviewed
or the findings of the investigation.

20. The question remains whether the sanction of dsahis

was warranted in the circumstances. In Judgment#Tribunal held
that it is not its role to substitute one disciplipn sanction
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for another unless the penalty imposed is cleartyod proportion with
the gravity of the offence. The Tribunal further mooented in
Judgment 2656, under 5, that “[...] lack of propartibty is to be
treated as an error of law warranting the settsigeaof a disciplinary
measure even though a decision in that regard ssretionary
in nature [...]. In determining whether disciplinargiction is
disproportionate to the offence, both objective anbjective features
are to be taken into account and, in the casearhidsal, the closest
scrutiny is necessary (see Judgment 937).”

21. In the present case, the Director-General rejetied\ppeals
Committee’s recommendation that a lesser sanct®nmposed. In
doing so, the Director-General observed that then@ittee had regard
to the complainant’s career and work performana®mk and that
some of the charges had not been substantiatedDiféetor-General,
however, was of the view that these consideratwee irrelevant in
the context of disciplinary proceedings for miscacid He observed
that “it is well established in law that unsatistag conduct and
unsatisfactory performance are different mattergh wdifferent
administrative  consequence”. While the Director-&eatis
observation is correct, it does not follow thatrapdary prior service is
not a relevant mitigating factor in the determioatiof a proper
sanction.

22. It must be noted, however, that in the present itagas not
a matter of a single transgression within the odnt¢ an otherwise
unblemished career. The Director-General propedpsiered the
incompatibility of the complainant's conduct withishrole as a
representative of the FAO and considered the natutee actions of
misconduct in deciding that, when taken togetheay tfustified a
dismissal from service. In these circumstances,Titifeunal will not
interfere.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaint is dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 14 May 2008 Seydou Ba,
President of the Tribunal, Ms Mary G. Gaudron, Wesident, and
Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, as dath€ine Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 8 July 2009.
Seydou Ba
Mary G. Gaudron

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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